to be $32,348.81 and claimed that same amount as a homestead exemption under North 

Carolina law. That homestead exemption permits a debtor such as Sugar (i.e., under age 

sixty-five) to claim as exempt property their “aggregate interest, not to exceed thirty-five 

thousand dollars ($35,000) in value, in real property or other personal property that the 

debtor . . . uses as a residence.” N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1C-1601(a)(1).1  

During the pendency of Sugar’s bankruptcy proceedings (where she was 

represented by Sasser), she was subject to the EDNC bankruptcy court’s local rules, orders

[...]

its plain meaning and we reject this argument because North Carolina’s homestead 

exemption is a dollar-limited exemption. With certain caveats not relevant to this case, the 

North Carolina statute permits a debtor such as Sugar to exempt from her bankruptcy estate 

“[t]he debtor’s aggregate interest, not to exceed thirty-five thousand dollars ($35,000) in 

value, in real property . . . that the debtor or a dependent of the debtor uses as a residence 

. . . .” N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1C-1601(a)(1) (emphasis added). The text speaks for itself, 

allowing a debtor to exempt a dollar-limited interest in property, not the property in kind.